Published and Issued by the Arbitration Court of New Zealand
New Zealand Engineering Industry Amendment of Apprenticeship Order
Dated 24/4/79

In the Arbitration Court of New Zealand — in the matter of the Apprentices Act 1948; and in the matter of the New Zealand ENGINEERING INDUSTRY Apprenticeship Order, dated the 22nd day of May 1974 recorded in 74 Book of Awards 265; As amended on the 5th day of February 1975 recorded in 75 Book of Awards 1211; as amended on the 18th day of April 1975 recorded in 75 Book of Awards 2763; as amended on the 22nd day of February 1977 recorded in 77 Book of Awards 471; and as amended on the 9th day of February 1978 recorded in 78 Book of Awards 1049.

Whereas by section 13(2) of the Apprentices Act 1948, the Arbitration Court is empowered to amend any apprenticeship order: AND WHEREAS application has been made to the Court by the New Zealand Mechanical Engineering Industry Apprenticeship Committee for amendment of the New Zealand Engineering Industry Apprenticeship Order dated the 22nd day of May 1974, as amended on the 5th day of February 1975, the 18th day of April 1975, the 22nd day of February 1977 and the 9th day of February 1978; and whereas the Court has considered the recommendations made to it by the said Committee: now, therefore, the Court, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it by the said Act, doth hereby order as follows:

- 1. THAT the said apprenticeship order shall be amended in the following manner:
  - (2) Clause 11 (Wages), subclause (a) (i); that the word "journeymen" be deleted wherever it appears in that subclause and be substituted by the words "indentured tradesmen."
  - (2) Clause 11, subclause (a) (ii); that the word "journeymen" in the last line of that subclause be deleted and be substituted by the words "indentured tradesmen."
  - (3) clause 11, subclause (a) (iii); that the word "journeymen" in the last line of that subclause be deleted and be substituted by the words "indentured tradesmen."
  - 2. That this order shall operate and take effect as from the day of the date hereof. Dated this 24th day of April 1979.

J. R. P. Horn, Judge.